

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Review,
Revise, and Consider Alternatives to the
Power Charge Indifference Adjustment.

R.17-06-026

**CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY CHOICE ASSOCIATION
COMMENTS ON PROPOSED DECISION ON
WORKING GROUP 1 ISSUES 1-7 AND 11**

Irene K. Moosen
Director, Regulatory Affairs
California Community Choice Association
One Concord Center
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1150
Concord, CA 94521
415.587.7343
Regulatory@cal-cca.org

Evelyn Kahl
Ann Springgate
Buchalter, A Professional Corporation
55 Second Street
Suite 1700
San Francisco, CA 94105
415.227.0900
ekahl@buchalter.com

Counsel to the
California Community Choice Association

September 26, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUBJECT MATTER INDEX.....1

II. THE COMMISSION SHOULD ADOPT THE CO-LEADS’
RECOMMENDATION TO BASE THE RPS ADDER ON INDEX PLUS
TRANSACTIONS AND DEPART FROM THIS APPROACH ONLY IF A
FEASIBLE METHODOLOGY IS ESTABLISHED THROUGH A PUBLIC
PROCESS.2

A. The Appropriate Input for the RPS Adder Is “Index Plus” Transactions3

B. The Working Group Co-Leads’ Extensive Efforts to Develop a
Method for Including Long-Term Fixed-Price PPAs into the RPS
Adder Led to the Conclusion that Doing So Is Infeasible3

C. Any Refinements to the RPS Benchmark Should Be Developed
Through a Transparent Public Process.5

D. The Scope of Monitoring Data Should Not Be Presumed to Suggest a
Proper Window of Time for Transactions to Develop the RPS Adder.....6

III. ALL UNSOLD RPS ATTRIBUTES SHOULD BE VALUED AT THE RPS
BENCHMARK TO RECOGNIZE THE VALUE OF THESE ATTRIBUTES
TO BUNDLED CUSTOMERS AND CONFORM TO D.18-10-019.....6

IV. ALL UNSOLD RA ATTRIBUTES SHOULD BE VALUED AT THE PRICE
FLOOR, IF ANY, SET BY THE IOU IN ITS SALES PROCESS FOR SUCH
ATTRIBUTES TO THE EXTENT THE PRICE FLOOR EXCEEDS THE
AMOUNT REQUIRED TO AVOID PENALTIES8

V. THE COMMISSION SHOULD DIRECT IOUS TO SELL EXCESS BY THE
END OF AUGUST PRIOR TO THE DELIVERY YEAR9

VI. THE COMMISSION SHOULD CLARIFY FORECASTING AND TRUE-UP
MECHANICS IN ADVANCE OF ERRA FILINGS12

VII. CONCLUSION.....13

APPENDIX A

PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
ORDERING PARAGRAPHS A-1

APPENDIX B

PG&E RESPONSE TO JOINT-CCA-004-Q13.....B-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CPUC Decisions	
D.18-10-019	passim

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Review,
Revise, and Consider Alternatives to the
Power Charge Indifference Adjustment.

R.17-06-026

**CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY CHOICE ASSOCIATION
COMMENTS ON PROPOSED DECISION ON
WORKING GROUP 1 ISSUES 1-7 AND 11**
